
Succeeding/Superseding Lease LEASE NO. GS-07P-LTX17309 GSA FORM L202 (September 2014) 

This Lease is made and entered into between 

Brookwood JCF Investors, LLC and Brookwood JCF II, LLC, Tenants In Common 

(Lessor) , whose principal place of business is 72 Cherry Hill Drive, Beverly, MA 01915-1030, and whose interest in the Property described herein is 
that of Fee Owner, and 

The United States of America 

(Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. 

Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all-or a portion of the Property located at 

125 E. John Carpenter Freeway, Irving, TX 75062 

and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 
purposes as determined by GSA. 

LEASE TERM 

To Have and To Hold the sa id Premises with its appurtenances for the term beginning eill'leHIJ}GA June 1, 2015 or-upon-aGGeptaRGe--Of-#le-Premises 
as-required by-this-bease,whichever is latef, and continuing for a period of 

12 Years, 7 Years Firm, 

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth . The commencement date of this Lease. along with any applicable 
termination and renewal rights. shall be more specifically set forth in a Lease Amendment upon substantial completion and acceptance of the Space 
by the Government. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreem low, to be 
effective as of the date of delivery of the fully executed Lease to the Le

Date: ____q~-~ · -l_r;· ~~- _____ 
Date: _____.q_._J_·_l 'i>_' _________ 

FOR THE LESSOR: 

CF II, L

Title _ 
819 Taylor Street, Room 11 B 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

Title: _ _/ldJm~· /JS ~_____+-#-........r-#·~_+---=Sf . _ 


Date: 9/d./!f 
The information collection requirements contained in this Solicitation/Contract, that are not required by the regulation, have been approved by the 
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163. 

LEASE NO. GS·07P.LTX17309 GSA FORM L202 (09/14( LESSOR' .clGOVERNM~ 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (SUCCEEDING) (SEP 2013) 

Yflle&s-olherwis0-fleleG;-#le-Gevernm0flHlGGepts-the-Pfemises-and-teAaflt-impFGVemenls-ifl-tReiF--existin~AailieA;--except--wRefe.-specifiGatie~F 
standaFGs-afe-GGAtaine~lsewllera-iA-this--bea&&.---+Joles&--otaAGar4&-inGlud&--oewfit-y--improvemeAl&,FiFe-PfoteGtieA-aAG-tife-Saf~uiFGment~ 
ABAAS--GompliaAGe;--aS--Well-as-compliaRG&-With-all-loGak;OOes-and-oFdiMAGeso-Such-aGGeptaAse-by--the-GevemmeAl--Of-&xistifl!}-Pfemises-sllall-flot 
relieve-besseF--Gf-wfltiAuing-obligatioos-fef-Gleaning,jaflilefial;-maiAleAaAce, repair,el~et-ferth-in-the-lease-paragrapR&-aAG-attacheG-G0fleral 
Glauses. SEE SECTION 7.02 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Office and Related Space: 63,094 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 56,280 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office 
and related Space localed on the 2"d floor, 5•h floor, 7'h floor and 81h floor(s) and known as Suite(s) 250, 500, 550, 700 and 800. of the Building, as 
depicted on the floor plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

B. Common Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 1.1210732 percent. This factor, which represents the conversion 
from ABOA to rentable square feet , rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the 
Payment Clause of the General Clauses. 

1 .02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SEP 2013) 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing 
Conduct on Federal Property, Title 41 CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lessor to ensure signage 
is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following : 

A. Parking: 157 parking spaces as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit C, for the exclusive use of the Government, of which 27 
shall be reserved structured/inside parking spaces, and 130 non-reserved parking spaces in the building's parking garage. In addition, the Lessor 
shall provide such additional parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. 

B. Antennas, Satellite Dishes, and Related Transmission Devices: (1) Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the 
installation and placement of telecommunications equipment, (2) the right to access the roof of the Building, and (3) use of all Building areas (e.g .. 
chases, plenums, etc.) necessary for the use, operation, and maintenance of such telecommunications equipment al all limes during the term of this 
Lease. SEE SECTION 7.02 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS (SEP 2013) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates: 

FIRM TERM NON FIRM TERM 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT 

SHELL RENT 1 $1 ,271,550.10 $1,429,285.10 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT2 SO.OD S0.00 

OPERATINGCOSTS3 s 432, 193.90 $432,193.90 
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL 

(BSAC)• $0.00 so.oo 
PARKING so.oo $0.00 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $1,703,744.00 $1,861,479.00 
Shell rent calculation. 

(Firm Term) $20.153265 per RSF multiplied by 63,094 RSF 
(Non Firm Term) $22.653265 per RSF multiplied by 63,094 RSF 


1The Tenant Improvement Allowance of S0.00 Is amortized at a rate of NIA percent per annum over NIA years. 

'Operating Costs rent calculation: $6.85 per RSF multiplied by 63,094 RSF 

'Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) of S0.00 are amortized at a rate of NIA percent per annum over NIA years 


In instances where the Lessor amortizes either the Tl or BSAC for a period exceeding the Firm Term of the Lease. should the Government terminate 
the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term. the Government shall not be liable for any costs. 
including unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term. 

B. R~\.-is-£Ueject-to-aajuslmeflt-based-upolHl-mUtual-on-sit&-measurement-of-tfle-Space-upon-aGGeptaAGe;-not-to-exG00G-6~280-ABGA-SP. 
eased-uperl-tfle-metfleaelegy-outl ineG-1Jooef-tl:l&..!'.Payment'.'.-Glause-0f-GS~~ SEE SECTION 7 .02 

LEASE NO. GS-07P-L TX17309, PAGE 1 LESSOR: ~1 GOVERNMEN GSA FORM L202 (09/14) 



C. Rent-is-subjeGt-IG-aejustmeA~ased--ilpefl-tl'le-final Tenant lmprovemen~st-te-be-ameftizeG-ifl-tl'le-rental-fate,as agreed upon-by-tl'le 
paflies-suesequent-to-the-Lease Award-Dal~ 

O. Refll-i&--wejest-t~ejustment-basecklR--tlle--fiAal--8uildiAg--SpesifiG-Amertired-Gapital-{BSAG}-GesHHe-ameflice4-ilHRG-fOOlal-fate,as 
agreed upon-by-the-paFties-su9s6€!ueffi-te-tAe-tease-Award Dal~ 

E. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month. then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that month. 

F. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to 
the Payee designated in the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR), now the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee is different 
from the Lessor. both payee and Lessor must be registered in SAM. 

G. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled "The Premises." 

2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees. and similar such fees, and 
all related expenses. 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities. and maintenance required for 
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to. all 
inspections, modifications. repairs. replacements. and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease. 

1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012) 

A. SAVILLS STUDLEY, INC. (Broker) is the authorized real estate Broker representing GSA in connection with this Lease transaction. The total 
amount of the Commission is  and is earned upon Lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed between the 
two parties. Only  of the Commission, will be payable to SAVILLS STUDLEY, INC. with the remaining , which is the 
Commission Credit, to be credited to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing to fully recapture this Commission Credit. 
The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured in equal 
monthly installments over the shortest time practicable. 

B. Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration" paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payme nts due a.nd owing under this Lease shall 
be reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first fu ll month of the rental payments and 
continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Month 1 Rental Payment $155,228.41 minus prorated Commission Credit of  equals  adjusted 111 Month's Rent.• 

Month 2 Rental Payment S155,228.41 minus prorated Commission Credit of  equals  adjusted 2"d Month's Rent.' 

Month 3 Rental Payment S155,228.41 minus prorated Commission Credit of equals  adjusted 3'd Month's Rent.' 
·s ubject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration." 

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Government may terminate this Lease, in whole or in •part, at any time effective after the Firm Term of this Lease. by providing not less than 110 
days' prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or 
the termination date set forth in the notice, whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. 

'The Government must vacate a minimum of a full contiguous Building floor. 

1.06 RENEWAb-RIGHTS (SE;P-20-t3) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2013) 

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

Document table on the following page 

GSA FORM L202 (09/14) LEASE NO. GS-07P-L TX17309, PAGE 2 LESSOR: '(/\"J GOVERNMENT 



DOCUM ENT NAME 
No. OF 
PAGES EXHIBIT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 2 A 
FLOOR PLAN(S) 4 B 
PARKING PLAN(S) 1 c 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS 6 D 
SECURITY UNIT PRICE LIST 2 E 
ROOM LOCATIONS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL HVAC UNITS 2 F 
GSA FORM 3517B GENERAL CLAUSES 47 G 
GSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 20 H 
SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN 17 I 
LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1 4 LA No. 1 

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SUCCEEDING) (SEP 2013) 

The Government may elect to make lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the Tenant Improvement (Tl) scope. That portion of the rental 
payments attributable to amortization of the Tis shall be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the firm term of the Lease, the 
Government. at its sole discretion, may elect to pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the Tis. If the 
Government elects to make a lump sum payment for the Tis after occupancy, the payment by the Government will result in a decrease in the rent 
according to the amortization rate over the remaining Firm Term of the Lease. 

1.09 BY~bOING-SPEGl~C-AMGRTilEO CAPl+Ab-{SEP-2012-) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.10 BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2013) SEE SECTION 7.02 

A. The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions about the use of the Building Specific Amortized Capita l (BSAC). The 
Government may use all or part of the BSAC. The Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the BSAC in exchange for a decrease 
in rent (where applicable) according to the agreed-upon amortization rate over the Firm Term. 

B. The Government may elect to make lump-sum payments for any work covered by the BSAC. The part of the BSAC amortized in the rent 
shall be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the Lease, the Government, at its sole discretion, may elect to 
pay a lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the BSAC. If the Government elects to make a lump-sum payment for 
the BSAC after occupancy, the payment of the BSAC by the Government will result in a decrease in the rent according to the amortization rate over 
the Firm Term of the Lease. 

C. If it is anticipated that the Government wilt spend more than the BSAC identified above, the Government may elect to: 

1. Reduce the security countermeasure requirements; 

2. Pay a lump sum for the amount overage upon substantial completion in accordance with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate 
of Occupancy" paragraph; or 

3. Negotiate an increase in the rent. 

1.11 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 

As of the Lease Award Date, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the ·Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this Lease is 
15.78301 percent. The Percentage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 63,094 RSF by the total Building space of 
399,759 RSF. 

1.12 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (SEP 2013) 

The Real Estate Tax Base. as defined in the Real Estate Tax Adjustment paragraph of the Lease will be taxes paid in year 2015 (i.e .. January 1, 2015 
- December 31. 2015). Notwithstanding anything contrary conta ined in the Lease, tax adjustments shall commence with calendar year 2016 (i.e .. 
January 1, 2016 - December 31 , 201 6). 

1.13 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013) 

The parties agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment." that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall 
be $6.85 per RSF ($432,193.90/annum). 

1.14 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013) 

In accordance with the paragraph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises" if the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of 
the Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease. the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by 
S1.00 per ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government. 

LEASE NO. GS-07P-L TX17309, PAGE 3 GSA FORM L202 (09/14) 



1.15 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 


The following rates shall apply in the application of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:" 


• 	 Years 1-4: $75.00 per hour/per space 
Years 5-6: $80.00 per hour/per space 
Years 7-12: $85.00 per hour/per space 

1.16 24-HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT (SEP 2014) SEE SECTION 7.02 

A. 	 The ABOA SF of the Space shall receive supplemental cooling as depicted below: 

ROOM ABOA SF TYPE 
748/749 466 ABOA 1ea 5T Carrier Unit• 
744 453 ABOA 1ea 5T Carrier Unit• 
743, 743A, 743B 516ABOA 1 5T Carrier Units • 
743, 743A, 743B 516ABOA 1 5T Carrier Units • 
740 777 ABOA 2ea 20T Liebert Units - 1 

Secondary/Backup unit 
Primary unit ; 1 

745 418 ABOA 1ea 5T Carrier Unit• 
820 83ABOA 1ea 1.5T Liebert Unit 
836 89ABOA 1ea 1.5T Liebert Unit 

Notes: .13/kWh =projected cost I kWh through term of the lease 
• Estimate run time is up to 50% 

B. 	 The cooling service shall be provided by the Lessor at an annual amount of $126,188.00 for the area receiving the cooling and is not to be included in 
the monthly operating costs. Also, the hourly overtime HVAC rate specified under the paragraph "Hourly Overtime HVAC Rates" shall not apply to any 
portion of the Premises that is required to have 24 hour cooling. 

C. 	 The Lessor shall submit monthly invoices, in arrears. for this cost to the LCO or the LCO's designated representative at the address below: 

The Lessor agrees that the invoice shall be printed on the same letterhead as the named on this lease. shall include the Lease number, building 
address. and a price and quantity of the items delivered. The invoice shall be sent electronically to the GSA Finance Website at 
HTTP://WWW.FINANCE.GSA.GOV/DEFAUL TEXTERNAL.ASP. Instructions for invoice submission are included on the website . Additional 
assistance is available from the Finance Customer Service line at 817-978-2408. 

If the Lessor is unable to process the invoice electronically, then the invoice may be mailed to: 

General Services Administration 

FTS and PBS Payment Division (7BCP) 

P.O. Box 17181 

Fort Worth. TX 76102-0181 


D. 	 Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor shall provide this service at no additional cost to the Government if the Lessor provides this service to other 
tenants in the Building at no additional charge. 

1.17 BUlbOING-IMPRGVeMEN+S-{SE.12-20-1-2~ INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

~Ir\'($ . 00_LEASE NO. GS-07P-L TX17309, PAGE 4 LESSOR: GOVERNMEN 	 GSA FORM L202 (09/14) 




